the sheriff pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 387.32 to 387.45.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect upon approval by the board of county commissioners of Kandiyohi county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 19, 1967.

CHAPTER 201-S. F. No. 1025

An act relating to land for streets and parks, amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 430.02, Subdivision 6.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 430.02, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:
- Subd. 6. Curbs and gutters; percentage payment by city. The city council may provide, in all cases, except motor vehicle parking lots, by the resolution appointing such commissioners, that a certain specified percentage, not exceeding 75 percent, of the total damages and costs of paving, only of curbs, or of curbs and gutters, and 33 ½ percent of all other improvements, shall in any case be payable out of the city's general funds, and in that case the city's share either shall be added to the amount of the certificates to be issued and sold under section 430.12, or shall be provided by the issue of general obligation permanent improvement bonds and the city council shall from year to year levy a sufficient tax upon the taxable property of the city to pay the same with interest. In such case the amount provided to be paid out of the general funds shall not be assessed.

Approved April 19, 1967.

CHAPTER 202—S. F. No. 1092

An act relating to the courts; authorizing the creation of conciliation courts in villages; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 491.01.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.